710

I HE&AT 101 - AV Fwior &t
GRANT No. 101 - PUBLIC WORKS

F IFEE A faf = awdfas =g Sifys =2 +
Total grant Actual Excess +
or expenditure -
appropriation Saving -
(F9R T H)
(In thousands of rupees)
STE: Revenue:
F9IRT - Charged- 1,00,00 12,64 -87,36
F¥ 3 3N 37fdd W Amount surrendered during the year 7= Nil
e - Voted -
qol Original 1070,89,00
1071,26,00 1079,05,96 +7,79,96
T Supplementary 37,00
a9 o a0 3rafda T Amount surrendered during the year 2,27,58
EGIRGE Capital:
F9IRT - Charged- 1,00,00 15,00 -85,00
¥ 3 3N 37fdd W Amount surrendered during the year 7= Nil
e - Voted -
qol Original 399,69,00
502,37,00 471,84,10 -30,52,90
ERED Supplementary 102,68,00
a9 o a0 3rafda T Amount surrendered during the year 14,49,00
2ianr 3t reuavrar Notes and comments
l. M & TSR 91 & F9Ra A9 | s=d 1. In the charged portion of the revenue
AR g8:- section of the grant, savings occurred as under:-
@ F30.00 /g 1 fafAFT w3 & sfafq (1) Appropriation of @30.00 lakhs remained
Qe ST @ wholly unutilized under one head.
(II) U ¥ & sicia &57.36 g At a9 gg 3k (1) Under one head saving of 957.36 lakhs
Ig Tl AT 82 wfowrd ot | occurred congtituting 82 percent of the sanctioned

appropriation.



2. ST o ToRed 91T o Wi 79T H, Faf 37T,
2010 # ¥37.00 TG 1 Y& 3FEM YT foham T o
3R 3227.58 G &1 A eneAftfa 1 € oft, = g
gTaem= § ¥779.96 @G (ATEAfereh STk =
%779,95,99 1 9T) 3ty &1 72T | 37freh S Rl SIS
i STk W ohl HOE GRT i ghd shiaTeht farrie
feRT I =t TTargerehar Bt &1

e Fa/a=d ffaied 7 o o sidia
g3/ g5:-

el Head
Te o <2059 Major Head “2059"
ek fwfoT hred Public Works
7. 0. 107089.00
7. S. 37.00
T, R. -227.58

I 31ferp = fAeferfiaa efef & sidfa gam:-

() “FETT g@q -

“TE-TEE 3 AGHT - hE GHIRT T -
Z179.02 WWWW(?&ZS.OO [GIEE]
& Tefiepd UTEHH 1 e §) 9¢ g Ja, Tee
T ST G SAT9aed HRIL gialia e
% foharaa &t srert & fore aafaftem fAfem
F AT B % HRT g3

(%)

“UTT YR - feRran, <X S T femra e
T - T556.16 AT 1 IAEH =
(%11200.00 @R & ipd Hraue i et
) Tt et @ fafsre smfaa ga i 9

(@)

711

2. Inthevoted portion of the revenue section
of the grant, although supplementary grant of
<37.00 lakhs was obtained in August, 2010 and an
amount of ¥227.58 lakhs was surrendered, the
expenditure exceeded the sanctioned provision by
779.96 lakhs (actua excess was I779,95,991).
The excessrequiresregularisation by voting of
Excess Demandsfor Grants by the Parliament.

Excess/savings occurred under the
following major head:-

HA FEH  Odfah FF 3k FF +
Totd Actual Excess +
grant expenditure

(g &9 H)
(Inlakhs of rupees)
106898.42 107905.96 +1007.54

)] Excess occurred under the following
heads:-
(A) “Office Building” —

“Maintenance and Repairs - Work Charged
Establishment” — excess of ¥179.02 lakhs
(against the sanctioned provision of
8225.00 lakhs) was due to requirement
of additional funds for payment of
enhanced salaries, dearness allowance and
implementation of modified assured career
progression (MACP) scheme.

@

(b) “Lease charges - Payment of Rent, Rates
and Taxesto Local Bodiesetc.” - excess of
¥556.16 lakhs (against the sanctioned

provision of ¥11200.00 lakhs) was due to



712

(@m

(%)

(@)

(i)

(i)

(m)
(%)

(@)

e fastel ot wufa & &t e o
guTened o forw stfafted Ml 3t smeavgehar
&4 % SHRUT g3

“femfor - /@ - T115.70 A N 3114 =
(3250.00 ARG % wHepd JTa8M P e §)
yfers S YA = i ST areft 7el & forg
Afafiad ARl & STavashar g & HRuT gaT |

g - WWEE U8 g d ) -

“ref goRa T - ¥573.19 ARG o7 31
= (32625.00 ARG & Wi JTag™ & e
T) Ssta ess fomfor faum o rf garfa
FHAT o FeTT TR e SR wafd
Y & T F f[9eH 1 & faw sifafted
faferal &t sTavasar 219 & HRuT gar|

“I W-WE T - T356.55 TG o e
=7 (T4875.00 TG & iepd graem st e
o) g3,

‘I AT - $167.07 ARG HI 3

(3821.60 ARG o wHepd JTa8M Fi e §)
g3, 3N

S AT - T262.99 NG I 3eh
= (36427.50 TG & iepd graem st e
) g3l

IwRfe @i S o sieia Y = 9 g

S, WIS T S QTR ST shiLaL Greifd @hie
AN FA & foTu srerrft fp ST & forg stfafiam
fafer 3t sTevIeR g % ST gar|

(B)
@

(b)

©)

@

(b)

(i)

(i)

requirement of additional funds to clear
payment of local bodiestowards electricity
and property tax pertaining to distinguished
office buildings.

“Other Buildings’-

“Construction - Buildings’- excess of
115.70 lakhs (against the sanctioned
provison of ¥250.00 lakhs) was due to
requirement of additional funds for
committed and non deferrable items.

“Maintenance and Repairs’ -

“Work Charged Establishment” - excess
of ¥ 573.19 lakhs (against the sanctioned
provision of ¥2625.00 lakhs) was due
to requirement of  additional fundsto
clear arrears of modified assured career
progression (MACP) schemefor works
charged employees of Central Public
Works Department.

“Other Maintenance Expenditure” -
excess of I356.55 lakhs (against the
sanctioned provision of ¥4875.00
lakhs);

“General —Directionand Administration”—
“Ordinary Establishment” - excess of
167.07 lakhs (against the sanctioned
provision of ¥821.60 lakhs); and

“Structural Planning” - excess of 3262.99
lakhs (against the sanctioned provision of

6427.50 lakhs).

Excess under the above three heads was

dueto requirement of additional fundsfor payment
of enhanced salaries, dearness allowance and
implementation of modified assured career
progression (MACP) scheme.



3. STa 31 = fferriaa St o i st

ST ST © & AR 8 -

M “UMT - 3T I - S 9y FiAf &
TR 3TE” - ¥350.00 TR o qe JTaeH i 337.00
TG ohT YTeh 3T T hieh IgIeh I387.00 T I
e T, qenfy, S H W 9T g1 o HR0T 38,22 ARG
ol HHT T TR & |

A At 96 - 39 -

(1) W - 3607.67 @ @ S (31000.00

TG & Wipd TEEH & o ) ST gRaAsHS §
WA T SE 7 T S & HROT gF |

(@n)  “fafay fmior & m” - T156.12 a/g &t
T (%300.00 A & pd yrEae= Ht e §)
T~ STIROT § HH HT YT B o HROT §E |

13 99
HHT -

(11D
(1)

“spref=rE” - %125.80 @ &Rt s
(337300.57 @@ & Wi JE€M F e
)l wel & T R M S e, THai
T 3TN TR T | AT I Heieft F7
T 21 o HROT g3 |

(%)

AR ST - X163.68 <G St =i
(32379.20 @G & iha YTaEM & o §)
R 9ef & 9 W S 3 Gl &1 & fou
FH AL F1 T T S & FHRUT 3 |

(@)

(@) T - 7 AR fGhE HrEed’” - 189.97
e F T (3830.35 A & WHHd gra"™ A Qe
) R val o 7 R 1 AR fafehear A U9 et &
foTe oW 79 ST &1+ o RT3 |

713

3. The above excess was partly offset by
savings under the following heads:-

)] “Generd — Other Expenditure — Grants-in-
aid to Rajghat Samadhi Committee” — the original
provision of ¥350.00 lakhs was augmented to
I387.00 lakhs by obtaining supplementary grant
of ¥37.00 lakhs which, however, remained
unutilised to the extent of I8.22 lakhs — due to
receipt of less demand.

(D) “Office Building - Suspense’-

(A)  “Stock” —saving of I607.67 lakhs (against
the sanctioned provision of ¥1000.00 lakhs) was
due to non stipulation of materials in the tender
projects.

(B)  “Misc Works Advances” — saving of
3156.12 lakhs (against the sanctioned provision of
< 300.00 lakhs) was dueto receipt of less demand
from the implementing agencies.

“Generd” —

i

(A)  “Direction and Administration” —

(& “Execution” — saving of ¥125.80 lakhs
(against the sanctioned provision of
37300.57 lakhs) wasdueto non-filling up
of vacant posts and receipt of less claims
for medica, overtime allowance and labour
engaged.

(b) “Architectural Planning” — saving of
163.68 lakhs (against the sanctioned
provision of ¥2379.20 lakhs) was due to
non-filling up of vacant posts and less
labour engaged for seasonal work.

(B)  “Other Expenditure — Land and
Development Office” - saving of I189.97 lakhs
(againgt the sanctioned provision of ¥ 830.35 lakhs)
was due to non-filling up of vacant posts and
receipt of less claims for medical and professional
services.



714

4. agm?a\atpﬁﬂﬁﬂm%ywamﬁ T i
& I T85.00 TRF H F=Id g3 S W [T
85 gferera ot |

5. 3T o YS9 & TEipd 9 |, e Fet
(33052.90 @rg) 37TEd, 2010 3R T6a1, 2010 & g1
fahT MT %10268.00 AE & [ 3T H 30 Ffaera

I FeT Tfiepd JTae 1 6 Ffewr of |
T /i = frfarad e il & siafd

g3 /337 -

el Head
T o “4059” Major Head “4059"
e femfor st Capital Outlay on
T YA IR Public Works
7. o. 35435.00
T, s 10268.00
T, R. -950.00
T o <4250 Major Head “4250”
31T GRS Farsit Capital Outlay on
T YA IR Other Social Services
7. o. 3434.00
T, R. -437.00

O T50.00 <RG T. 1 JEEH TH IS o (i
qUidar ST @

() e “4059” % Siafa ure foram T X
e ffeia ot & sidfd geis & am qwid
g A T STHIH @

4. Inthe charged portion of the capital section
of the grant, saving of 285.00 lakhs occurred under
one head constituting 85 percent of the sanctioned
appropriation.

5. In the voted portion of the capital section
of the grant, the overall savings (33052.90 lakhs)
constituted 30 percent of the supplementary grants
of ¥10268.00 lakhs obtained in August, 2010 and
November, 2010 and 6 percent of the total
sanctioned provision.

Savings/excess occurred under the
following major heads:-

FH A Jredfaes Fad-
Total Actual Saving -
grant expenditure

(g &9 H)

(Inlakhs of rupees)

44753.00 43556.40 -1196.60
2997.00 2568.91 -428.09

() Provision of ¥50.00 lakhsremained wholly
unutilised under one head.

() Supplementary grant obtained under Mgjor
Head “4059” — remained unutilised under the
following heads to the extent as shown against
each:-



()  “FAtad q8q - fmior - w&7” - T10800.00
ARG & T YEEH B 6950.00 G H T IR
T ek T T 17750.00 A 3K faam T, denfi,
ST T e 3R F 99 & A o’ 9w} €T
quTelt St Freft uTe 7 84 SR e o9, fated gem
H F U A g & FROT I623.25 A H AW TH

I |

(@) “|me - fmfor - fam (TerE)” - £12900.00
TG % T JaEH H T3318.00 T F T A
T Tk JeTa Z16218.00 @ & faan T, q=fy,
STt e fmior sl @ it g g % SR 120,53
TG i HHAT doh 39 @ |

(I) &AM “4059” - “qmr= - fafor” & sfarfa
Fod frfetiaa Sfist & sfartd gg:-

(&)  “dAwEr uher’ - I246.52¢M™  =hi S
(35000.00 TRa & Wigpd TEE &t o §) Haifea
T © &7 |7 9T B % BN §3 |

(@) “AH A -3965.74 ARG T &= (T3500.00
TG % Eipd EEH H o ) THe 9o IRE §
IR &t Shele i it 7 [T STt FTg T fATSHT
T i I T I F faeia g4 & HR0TEE |

(m)  “Fd S Tdewha e - 2166.07 @@
F 7= (3200.00 @ & Hpd qaeE F qer §)
35

(=M “oed gt SR qEer - %150.15 A
F=d (3300.00 TRF o Wigpd Ta8H 3 qo 9) g,
3

(IV) 7= 9 <4250 % 3farid s=d fAefafad
ftef o afad g3

(1) g - 9T - 724,75 A sl 5= (31909.00
G o TP FEHH I T F) g2 |

715

(A)  “Office Buildings — Construction -
Buildings’ — the original provision of ¥10800.00
lakhs was augmented to I17750.00 lakhs by
obtaining supplementary grant of ¥6950.00 lakhs
which, however, remained unutilised to the extent
of ¥ 623.25 lakhs - due to non-receipt of material
of solar water heating systems for Shastri Bhavan
and Krishi Bhavan and non-completion of work at
Shastri Bhavan and Nirvachan Sadan.

(B) “General — Construction - Finance
(Revenue)” —the original provision of ¥12900.00
lakhs was augmented to I16218.00 lakhs by
obtaining supplementary grant of ¥3318.00 lakhs
which, however, remained unutilised to the extent
of ¥120.53 lakhs - due to dow progress of ongoing
works.

(1) Under Major Head “4059" — “General —
Construction”- savings occurred under the
following heads:-

(A)  “Audit” - saving of ¥246.52 lakhs (against
the sanctioned provision of I5000.00 lakhs) was
due to receipt of less demand from the client
department.

(B) “Lok Sabha’ - saving of ¥965.74 lakhs
(against the sanctioned provision of ¥3500.00
lakhs) was due to delay in start of project work
owing to non-supply of cables for replacement in
Parliament House complex.

© “New and Renewable Energy” - saving of
%166.07 lakhs (against the sanctioned provision of
< 200.00 lakhs);

(D) “Stationery and Printing” - saving of
<150.15 lakhs (against the sanctioned provision of
< 300.00 lakhs); and

(V)  Under Maor Head “4250" — savings
occurred under the following heads:-

(A)  “Labour — Building” - saving of ¥724.75
lakhs (againgt the sanctioned provision of ¥1909.00
lakhs).



716
SoRa o TS o STavid aad Selfe forem |
TS STIHIGH/ &l HS[{ Tl 81 o HRUT 83 |

(@) “TSR - 997 - T140.34 <G i =
(1525.00 TG o T JTa€ Ft a1 §) =] fmfor
F1 3 i A B o HRUT 3 |

6. Swe Fad qed T 40597 - Em -
fafor - W= &% Sfara e =g g oA ® U 9
gfaeqafem g 78 - T137.11 @ 1 Al =
(Z1000.00 TG & @Hed TEM & o §) T e
U famor S & AfSd Hieerd Sgare s THRne
F & fore rfaften fftEt ot sravasdr g4 & HroT
el

Savings under the above three heads were
due to non-receipt of administrative approval/
expenditure sanction from the client departments.

(B) “Employment— Buildings” — saving of
3140.34 lakhs (against the sanctioned provision of
< 1525.00 lakhs) was due to slow progress of
ongoing work.

6. The above savings were partly offset by
excess under Major Head “4059” — “General —
Construction — Mines’ — excess of ¥137.11 lakhs
(against the sanctioned provision of ¥1000.00
lakhs) was due to requirement of additional funds
to clear pending contractual liabilities of completed
works.






